

# No. 09-2311-bk

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: CHRYSLER LLC, AKA CHRYSLER ASPEN, AKA CHRYSLER TOWN & COUNTRY,  
AKA CHRYSLER 300, AKA CHRYSLER SEBRING, AKA CHRYSLER PT CRUISER, ET AL.,  
*Debtor-Plaintiffs-Petitioners.*

---

APPEAL FROM FINAL SALE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF LIMITED OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS**  
**William Lovitz, Farbod Nourian, Brian Catalon, Center for Auto  
Safety, Consumer Action, Consumers for Auto Reliability and Safety,  
National Association of Consumer Advocates, and Public Citizen**

---

Harley E. Riedel  
Edward J. Peterson  
STICHTER, RIEDEL,  
BLAIN & PROSSER, P.A.  
110 East Madison Street,  
Suite 200  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 229-0144  
Facsimile: (813) 229-1811

*Attorneys for William Lovitz, Farbod Nourian and Brian  
Catalano*

Elizabeth J. Cabraser  
Robert J. Nelson  
Scott P. Nealey  
LIEFF, CABRASER,  
HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery St.,  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 956-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Allison M. Zieve  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
Telephone: 202-588-1000  
Facsimile: 202-588-7795

*Counsel for Auto Safety,  
Consumer Action, Consumers  
for Auto Reliability and  
Safety, National Association of  
Consumer Advocates, and  
Public Citizen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING SECTION  
363(f) TO AUTHORIZE A BAR TO CURRENT AND FUTURE TORT  
CLAIMS WHERE STATE LAW MAY IMPOSE SUCCESSOR  
LIABILITY BASED ON THE PURCHASER’S CONDUCT.....4

III. CHRYSLER CANNOT BE SOLD “FREE AND CLEAR” OF  
SUCCESSOR LIABILITY FOR *FUTURE* TORT AND PRODUCT  
LIABILITY CLAIMS.....8

CONCLUSION .....13.

CERTIFICATE OF WORD OCUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
2003 WL 21738964 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....3

*Bob Jones University v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....4

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*  
(1997) 521 U.S. 591.....11

*In re Chateaugay Corp.*,  
944 F.2d 997 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....3, 4, 8, 11

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469 (1992).....4

*In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.*,  
922 F.2d 984 (2nd Cir. 1990) .....3

*Matter of Edgeworth*,  
993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993) .....3

*In re Mejer*,  
373 B.R. 84 (9th Cir. BAP 2007) .....3

*In re Pettibone Corp.*  
151 B.R. 166 (Bkrctcy. N.D. Ill. 1993).....11

*Mooney Aircraft, Inc. v. Foster*,  
730 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1984) .....5, 8

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....11

*In re New England Fish Co.*,  
19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982).....6

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ray v. Alad Corp.</i> ,<br>19 Cal. 3d 22, 560 P.2d 3, 136 Cal. Rptr. 574 (1977).....                     | 5       |
| <i>Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i><br>758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985).....                            | 8, 10   |
| <i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....                                 | 12      |
| <i>In re TWA World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>322 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 2003).....                                | 4, 5, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Verdunn</i> ,<br>89 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1996).....                                      | 3       |
| <i>In re White Motor Credit Corp. v. Chambersberg Beverage, Inc.</i> ,<br>75 B.R. 944 (N.D. Ohio 1987)..... | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Wolverine Radio Co.</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991).....                                    | 5       |
| <i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994).....                                      | 4, 5, 9 |

## STATUTES

|                            |         |
|----------------------------|---------|
| 11 U.S.C. §101(5).....     | 3       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....    | 4, 6    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5)..... | 9       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(c).....   | 3, 6, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d).....    | 1       |
